

University of New Hampshire

University of New Hampshire Scholars' Repository

Law Faculty Scholarship

University of New Hampshire – Franklin Pierce
School of Law

2-13-2015

Brief for Professor Albert E. Scherr as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner

Albert E. Scherr

University of New Hampshire School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholars.unh.edu/law_facpub



Part of the [Forensic Science and Technology Commons](#), [Genetics and Genomics Commons](#), and the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief for Professor Albert E. Scherr as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner, *Raynor v. Maryland*, (2015) (No. 14-885), 2015 WL 738572 (U.S.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest and Identity of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Maryland Court Of Appeals’ Rule Is Contrary To This Court’s Fourth Amend- ment Jurisprudence As Articulated In The <i>Riley-King-Jones</i> Trilogy	4
A. <i>Riley v. California</i> and Information Accessibility.....	4
B. <i>United States v. Jones</i> and Publicly Available Information	6
C. <i>Maryland v. King</i> and Controlled/ Uncontrolled Data Collection.....	8
II. The Maryland Court Of Appeals And The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit Decisions In Unregulated Surreptitious DNA Harvesting Cases Con- flict And That Conflict Merits Resolution By This Court.....	11
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raynor v. Maryland</i> , 99 A.3d 753 (Md. 2014)	5, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	3, 4, 5, 6, 11
<i>State v. Vandebogart</i> , 139 N.H. 145, 652 A.2d 671 (1995)	2
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012)	3, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)...	3, 4, 6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Shea</i> , 957 F. Supp. 331 (D. N.H. 1997), <i>affirmed</i> , 211 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert E. Scherr, <i>Genetic Privacy & The Fourth Amendment: Unregulated Surreptitious DNA Harvesting</i> , 47 Ga. L. Rev. 445 (2013).....	1, 5, 10, 11
“Police Agencies Are Assembling Records of DNA,” <i>The New York Times</i> , June 12, 2013	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen Mercer & Jessica Gabel, <i>Shadow Dwellers: The Underregulated World of State and Local DNA Databases</i> , 69 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 639 (forthcoming 2014).....	12
